RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AND RECYCLABLE MATERIALS PROCESSING AUTHORITY OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS TO DEFRAY THE COST OF A STUDY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$158,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works desires to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Solid Waste Disposal and Recyclable Materials Processing Authority of Broward County, Florida ("ILA"); and

WHEREAS, the general purpose of the ILA is to develop and implement a long-term, environmentally sustainable, transparent, innovative, and economically efficient plan and approach to disposal, reduction, recycling, and reuse of waste generated in Broward County; and

WHEREAS, the ILA must be approved and executed by the County and municipalities representing at least 75% of the total population of Broward County; and

WHEREAS, the term of the ILA is 40 years, with up to two 10-year extensions approved by the County Commission and the elected bodies of municipalities representing some minimum percentage of the Broward solid waste tonnage as determined by Governing Board (which will be no less than 50%); and

WHEREAS, Broward County has agreed to contribute up to 50% of the total cost of the Agreement, with the remaining 50% to be paid on a pro rata basis by the municipalities based on each municipality's population; and

WHEREAS, the City deems it beneficial to enter into the ILA to create the Solid Waste Disposal and Recyclable Materials Processing Authority with Broward County and other participating municipalities, and contribute to the cost of the ILA; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends that the City Commission authorize the execution of the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Solid Waste Disposal and Recyclable Materials Processing Authority of Broward County, Florida, as same is in the best interest of City residents; and

WHEREAS, funding for the ILA is available in account number 445.520101.53400.531170.000000.000.000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached Interlocal Agreement with Broward County, together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.
	JOSH LEV	Y, MAYOR
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY		